Wisconsin law.
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11 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SER/ICES DHS 102.01

Chapter DHS 102

APPLICATION
DHS 102.01 Application. DHS 102.04 Eligibility determination.
DHS 102.02 Refusal to provide information. DHS 102.05 Fraud.

DHS 102.03 Verification of information.

Note: Chapter HSS 102 as it existed on February 28, 1986, was repealed and anew1, |f both thewoman and the man are available, the man shall

chapteHSS 102 was createdetdtive March 1, 1986Chapter HSS 102 was renum ; A i hi ; ;
beredChapter HFS 102 under s. 13.93ats., and corrections made under s. 13.95)e considered the father of the child if his name is onbité

(2m) (b) 6. and 7., StatsRegistey January1997,No. 493 Chapter HFS102was  record,if a court proceeding has established patgraitya com
renumbered to chapter DHS 102 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., Stats, and corrections  pletedstatement of paternity form has been signed by him and the
made under . 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats,, Register December 2008 No. 636. motherand has been mailed or delivered to the agency
. . . ) 2. If only the man is in the home and the woman is not-avail
DHS 102.01  Application. Application for medical assist gpjeto participate in the steps necessary to fulfill the requirements

ance(MA) shall be made pursuant to49.47 (3) Stats., fomedi  of gypd 1., the man shall be determined totbe father of the child
cally indigent persons, €9.46 Stats., for categorically needy s.

personsand s49.665 Stats., for persons under BadgerCare, and
this chapter Applications shall be made and reviewed in accord . . N .
b bp b. He provides the agency with affiddivit in which he states

ith the followi isi :
ancimR cro owmgAprowsmns v for MA. Appli that he is the child father and proves that he and the child’
(1) RigHT TO APPLY. Any person may apply for MA. Appliea matherlived together at the time of conception;

tion shall m n a form prescri th rtment an ) ) . .
on shall be made on a form prescribed by the department a c. He files withthe department a declaration of paternal inter

availablefrom an agency estunder s.48.025 Stats., and proves that he and the child’
(2) APPLICATIONS FROM OUTSIDE WISCONSIN. (8) EXcept as otherlived together at the time of conception:

providedunder par(b), application for Visconsin MA shall not ; . . . .
be accepted for a person residing outsicedthsin. d. He provides the agency with a written statement in Whl_Ci’!
) . . . he acknowledges his paternity and proves that he and theschild
(b) If a Wisconsin resident becomes ill or injured when absepiginer lived together at the time of conception; or
from the state or is taken outside the state for medical treatment, e. He submits to the agency a swomn staterﬁent desciibing

nggﬁg?nngor I\i,g:tcigrrﬁlcl)jrnl\fgrl:zrvtv?t?]tegi[esdog S?ﬁg bSJgg?eon 8ufficientdetail the circumstances upon which he bases his claim
inapp ; y P to be the childs father and the agency has no reason to doubt his
agency in the other state in accordance WRICFR 435.403 credibility

(3) WHERE APPLICATION Is MADE. Application shall be made  Note: The statement of paternity form (F-05024 for English; F-050245 for-Span
to the agency in the county which the primary person resides.ish) can be obtained from the Division of Public Healtt.Box 309, Madison, WI

An individual residing in a nursing homedsnsidered a resident 53701 ) o - _

of the county where the nursing homedsated. Howeveran (c) When a child or adult resides in a MA—certified skilled
applicationfor a person in a state facility — northern, central, diursingfacility,intermediate care facilifpr inpatient psychiatric
southern center for the developmentally disableiiébago or facility, or is hospitalized and is unable to live outside of the hospi
Mendotamentalhealth institute; or the University ofig¢onsin tal, the agency may determine individually the eligibility of the
hospitals— shall be received and processed by the agency in fdld or adult. _ o

county in which the person resideat the time he or she was (d) When a foster child residé@sa licensed foster home or a
admittedto the facility child resides in a group home, the agency shall consider the child

(4) ACCESS TO INFORMATION. Persons inquiring about or @Sthe primary person for purposes of application.
applyingfor MA shallbe given the following information by the () When a child is a parent or is pregnant, but not married and
agencyin writtenform, and orally as appropriate: coverage,-coiot under the care of a relative as specified iA%19 (1)(a),
ditions of eligibility, scope of the program and related serviceStats. the agency shall determine individually the eligibility of the
available,and applicanand recipient rights and responsibilitieschild.
Bulletins or pamphlets specifically developed for tipgrpose () In cases where 3 generations reside togetheragency
shallbe available at the agendy those instances where thé&e shallconsider the first generation to be caring for both the second-
a substantial non—English—speaking or limited-English—spea@eneratiorand third—generation children.
ing population, the agency shall take whatever steps are necessagy) 1. Whena completed application is received before the
to communicate with this population in its primary language. deathof an applicant who dies before eligibility is determined, the
(5) SPECIALAPPLICATION SITUATIONS. Under the following cir  agencyshall process and take action on the application in the same
cumstancesthe following speciabpplication procedures shallmanneras with any other application.
apply: 2. An application on behalf of a deceased person may be made
(a) When a person 18 years of age or older is livinthen by an interested person who attests to the correctness of the eligi
householdf the primary person but is not theémary person, the bility information on behalf of the deceased.
primary persons spouse, or dependent 18—year old as defined (h) In cases where a minor child is residing with a non—legally
in s.49.19 (1) (a)Stats., the agency shall determinedhgibility  responsibleelative and no eligibility exists for the child under s.
of that person and that persespouse or child, if angeparately 49.460r49.47, Stats., the agency shall determine the eligibility of
from the rest of the persons listed on the application. that child for BadgerCare under 49.665 Stats., on a separate
(b) When an unmarried man and woman reside together aiplication.
havea minor child-in—common, the agency shall deterntiiree (6) PROVIDING CORRECTAND TRUTHFUL INFORMATION. The
eligibility of the man and woman together if the man is the fathapplicant, recipient, orperson described in sufr) acting on
of the child, which shall be determined as follows: behalfof the applicant or recipient is responsible for providing to

a. His name is on the birth records;
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DHS 102.01 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 12

theagencythe department or its delegated agent, full, correct and(c) Incapacitation which is the basis of nonfinancial eligihility
truthful information necessary for eligibility determination omnlessincapacitation is presumed to exist according tOHS
redeterminatiorand for disclosing assets which the agency detef03.03(1) (e)

minesmay afect the applicans$ or recipiens eligibility, includ- (d) Social security number;

ing but not limited to health insurance policiedter health care  (g) Age;

plansand claims or courses of action against other parties on the(f) Citizenship or alien status;
part of the applicanor recipient. Changes in income, assets or - ) L
othercircumstances which maffect eligibility shall be reported  (9) Disability, blindness, or both;
to the agency within 10 days of the change. (h) Assets; and

(7) SIGNING THE APPLICATION. Each application form shall be (1) Residence.
signed by the applicant or the applicantCaretaker relative , fI30: Gt Rediees februan o6, o, Sezet, 3 4 o6, ey am, () o
definedunder sDHS 101.03 (22g)legal guardian, authorized and (c) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register December 2008 No. 636.
representativer, where the applicant is incompetent or incapaci
tated,by someone acting responsibly for the applicant. When anDHS 102.04 Eligibility determination. (1) DEecision
institutionalizedperson who is applying for MA or an institution pate. As soon as possible but not later than 30 days from the date
alizedrecipient whose eligibility for MA is being redeterminedthe agencyreceives a signed application completed to the best of
hasa community spouse, both the institutionalized spouse and thie applicants ability, the agency shall conduct a personal inter
or her spouse, their authorized representatives or sonaeting view with the applicant and shall determine the applisaigi-
responsiblyfor the institutionalized spouse or his or her spouddslity for MA. If a delay in processinghe application occurs
shallsign the application form. Failure of either spouse or that p&ecausef a delay in securing necessary information afency
son’sauthorized representative or someone acting responsiblyséi@!! notify the applicant in writing that there is a delay in process
behalfof either spouse to sign the application form shall résult ing the applicationspecify the reason for the delayd inform the
ineligibility for the institutionalized spouse under BHS applicantof his or her right to appeal the delay undet9s45 (5)
103.075 Except as provided underBHS 103.075 (5) (e)the Stats. If medicalexamination reports are needed to determire dis
agencyshall proceed tdetermine eligibility for the institutional 2Pility or blindness, the agency shall make the disability decision
ized spouse under ®HS 103.04(4). The application shall be no later than 60 days from the date the agency receives the signed

signedin the presencef an agency representative except when &PPlication. _
institution superintendennakes application for public assistance (2 NOTICE OF DECISION. The agency shal] send timely and
on behalf of a resident pursuant tc4§.84 (1) Stats. The signa 2adequatanotice to applicants anecipients to indicate that MA
turesof 2 witnesses are required when the application is sign@@Sbee“ authorized or that it has been reduced, deniednok

with a mark. In this subsection,“community spouse” and “institflated- In this subsection, “timely” means in accordance 4@th
tionalized spouse”have the meanings prescribed inDHS FR 431.21, and “adequate notice” means a written notice that

103.075(3) (a)and(e). containsa statement of the action taken, the reasons for and spe
Historv: . . . cific regulations supporting the action, and an explanation of the
istory: Cr. Register February1986, No. 362eff. 3-1-86; am. (7)Register, . . . s ;
March, 1993, No. 447eff. 4-1-93; emay. am. (intro.) andr. (5) (h), ef. 7-1-99  individual's right under s49.45 (5) Stats., to request a hearing

am. (intro.) andcr. (5) (h),Register March, 2000, No. 53%f. 4-1-00; correction andthe circumstancesnder which benefits will be continued if
in (7) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegister February 2002 No. 554 g hearing is requested.
correctionsin (7) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register December 2008

No. 636. (3) Review oF ELIGIBILITY. A recipient5 eligibility shallbe
redetermined:
DHS 102.02 Refusal to provide information. If a per (a) When information previously obtained by the agency con

sonrefuses to providenformation necessary for the determinacerning anticipated changes in thdividual’s situation indicates
tion of eligibility, all persons whose eligibility depends upon théhe need for redetermination;
withheld information shall be denied eligibility (b) Promptly after a report is obtained which indicases
History: Cr. Registey February1986, No. 362eff. 3-1-86. changein the individuals circumstances that mayet eligibil-
ity;

DHS 102.03 \Verification of information. (1) An (c) Within 12 months after the date initial eligibility is deter
applicationfor MA shall be denied when the applicant or recipienhinedfor AFDC-related persorend persons eligible for Badger
is able to produce required verifications but refuses or fails to @are;
so,except that a refusal or failure by an applicanMérto verify (d) Within 365 days after the date eligibility was laster
assetgloes not déct eligibility for BadgerCare under49.665 minedfor SSl-related persons and persons eligible forrtbeic
Stats. If the applicant orecipient is not able to produce verifica aid purchase plan except that when a person is determiried to
tions, or requires assistance to do #te agency may not deny permanentlydisabledno further determination shall be made of
assistance but shglfoceed immediately to verify the data-elethatdisability unlesghe county agency becomes aware of infor
ments. mationthat would dfect the determination of permanent disabil

(2) The agency shall verify those data elements deemd¥: and ) ) o
appropriateunder the circumstances of the case history for an (€) Atany time the agency has a reasonable basis for believing
applicantwho hasbeen convicted of public assistance-relatediata recipient is no longer eligible for MA.

i i i i istricHistory: Cr. Register February1986, No. 362eff. 3-1-86; emeay. am. (2) and
fraud, is ’repaylng a.ld pursuant to an agregment with the QIStI’EgQC)‘ ef. 7-1-99 am. (2) and (3) (cRegistey March,2000, No. 53]eff. 4-1-0Q
attorney soffice, oris knOV‘_/n to have_prowded erroneous inforam. (3) (d)Register November2000, No. 539%f. 12-1-00orrection in (1) made
mationon a previous application which resulted in an incorregtders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister February 2002 No. 554
issuanceof assistance. _ _

(3) The following items shall be verified when applicable: ~ DHS 102.05  Fraud. When the agency director or a desig

a) Income; neehas reason to believe that fraud has been committed by an

( o ) o ~applicantor recipient, oby the representative of an applicant or

(b) Pregnancyincluding a pregnancy which is the basis o4 recipient, the case shall be referred to the district attorney
nonfinancialeligibility under sDHS 103.03 (1) (b) 1. History: Cr. Registey February1986, No. 362eff. 3-1-86.
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